EUR  73  66 - 7

Amatec PV 37 GmbH & Co. KG EUR - -1 - 1

BBS Solarpark Alpha GmbH & Co.
KG

EUR 4 - - 4

Solardach Walternienburg GmbH &
Co. KG

EUR -2 7 - -9

Solarpark Wölbatendorf GmbH & Co.
KG

EUR 101 - - 101

Total   256  144  -  112

As at the reporting date, there were no bank loans with variable interest rates not hedged by interest rate swaps.

7C Solarparken NV (as legal successor of Swan Energy NV) has taken out a loan of EUR 450 thousand (previous

year: EUR 636 thousand) with a variable interest rate, for which a pro rata interest rate swap of 75% of the loan

volume was concluded. Consequently, there is an interest rate risk for the remaining loan amount of

EUR 113 thousand (previous year: EUR 159 thousand).

The notes on pages 96 to 205 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 100

The following table shows the effects of an assumed interest rate change of +/-100 basis points for a term of one

year for variable-rate bank financing that is not hedged by interest rate swaps.

in thousands of euro 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Interest rate level +100 basis points -100 basis points +100 basis points -100 basis points

Bank financing with variable interest rates 239 -239 220  -220

Effects on earnings of non-effective
derivative financial instruments

6 -6 8  -8

Total 245 -245 228  -228

In order to hedge interest rate risk, 7C Solarparken has entered into interest rate swaps. Pursuant to IFRS 7, interest

rate risks are disclosed in sensitivity analyses. These analyses show the effects of changes in market interest rates

on interest payments, interest income and expenses, other components of profit or loss and, where applicable,

equity. The interest rate sensitivity analyses are based on the following underlying assumptions.

Changes in the market interest rate of non-derivative financial instruments with fixed interest rates only affect the

profit or loss if these are measured at fair value. The fixed-interest financial instruments measured at amortised

cost are not subject to interest rate risks within the meaning of IFRS 7.

Changes in the market interest rates of financial instruments designated as hedging instruments (interest rate

swaps) for cash flows to hedge interest-related payment fluctuations affect the hedging reserve in equity and are

therefore taken into account in the equity-related sensitivity analyses.

The following table shows the effect of assumed changes in interest rate of +/-100 basis points ceteris paribus for

the effective portion of derivative financial instruments on equity:

in thousands of euro 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Interest rate level +100 basis points -100 basis points +100 basis points -100 basis points

Changes in equity from effective
derivative financial instruments

320 43 297  -39

The effectiveness tests carried out at 31 December 2024 indicated an effectiveness in the range of 98% to 100%

for all hedging relationships, which is within a range of 80% to 120%.

The notes on pages 96 to 205 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 101

E. ELECTRICITY PRICE RISK

As a general rule, the Group receives income from the sale of electricity in Germany based on the feed-in tariffs for

electricity from renewable energy sources in accordance with the German Renewable Energy Sources Act (EEG).

Since 2012, the German government has been trying to integrate solar assets into the market by means of direct

seller agreements (Direktvermarktung). Operators with assets commissioned before 2016 have the option of also

offering their electricity on the European Energy Exchange (EEX), whereas operators of assets commissioned after